

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.A. No. 50 of 2022

Bidyarani Ayekpam; & Ors.

Appellants

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

***Clubbed with
MC (W.A.) No. 100 of 2022 with
MC (W.A.) No. 101 of 2022 with***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

14.07.2025

Learned senior counsel for the appellants, Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar is present before the Court physically. Learned Dy. Advocate General for the State, Mr. H. Debendra is also present before the Court physically

W.A. No. 50 of 2022 has been filed challenging the order dated 19.01.2021 rendered by the learned Single Judge on the writ side in W.P. (C) No. 867 of 2019. However, the proceeding is connected with MC (W.A.) No. 100 of 2022 and MC (W.A.) No. 101 of 2022.

Whereas, keeping in view the submission made by learned senior counsel for the appellants inclusive of learned Dy. Advocate General, it is deemed appropriate that this writ appeal is admitted for hearing.

Consequently, these matters would be listed for hearing on 01.08.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep